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Lead up to the Order by Consent (OBC): i
e 1971, SCU 14-3 pit approved to take oily waste soils
e 1972, January — Plant 10 Explosion

e 1983-4 SCU 14-3 soils used for road maintenance
and dust control (permitted unaware of PCBS)

e 1984, July USFWS soil sampling found PCBs and
other COCs

e 1984 — Additional soil sampling by EPA and Chevron
confirmed USFWS findings

e 1985, August 6 — OBC signed
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1985 Order by Consent

e OBC administered by USFWS in coordination with BLM, ADEC and in
consultation with EPA

e Findings:

W Chevron USA, Inc.- current operator of SRU

® 1984 USFWS and EPA documented PCBs and other COCs in soils (main
production area & roads)

W SCU 14-3 used as repository for oily wastes
¥ Road maintenance in 1983 and 1984 spread PCBs

e Original Mandates:

W Secure the SCU 14-3 oily waste storage area
® Identify all potential areas of contamination
e Specifically: P&S Yard, 1-33 TS, Plant area, SCU 14-3 storage area.

¥ Initiate site investigation sampling plan
® Develop mitigation and restoration plan

e« OBC Amended five times between 1986 and 1991
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OBC Required Actions

1985, Oct.- Nov.
® Site Characterization. E&E collects 1,100 samples
® Risk Assessment by E&E and Univ. of Arkansas

e 1986, March

® Feasibility Study - remedial alternatives assessment
for PCBs and other COCs

e 1986, April
® Site Characterization Report

® Issue 1st RFP for PCB remediation
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OBC Amendments Summary

* 1986, July 25. Amendment 1
® Limited approval of the “Mitigation and Restoration Plan for PCB’s at [SRF]”
® Extension of the time requirement to start cleanup of PCBs to December 1987
® USFWS agreement to leave all material treated to acceptable levels on site
* 1986, Sept. 3. Amendment 2, PCB cleanup levels approved
e 12 ppm in all areas except ...
® 24 ppm in “pipeline area” and the SCU 14-3 pit
* 1986, Oct. 1. ARCO Alaska becomes field operator

= 1989, May. Amendment 3, Cleanup plan endorsed by Signhatory Agency Coordination
Committee (USFWS, BLM, ADEC, ARCO)

e 1990, July. Amendment 4,
® Allow PCB soils to remain beneath Building A until field EOL
® Require Plant Area groundwater monitoring (4 wells, semi-annual)
e Extend Ogden incinerator operation from 1990 to 1992
e 1991, March 22. Amendment 5, P&S Yard xylene spill site added
® Establish soil and groundwater cleanup levels
® Require groundwater remediation (air stripping unit)

e Initially required air quality monitoring around stripping unit



United States Department of the Interior

: FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
I8N REPLY REFER TO: . 1011 E. TUDOR RD.
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99503

ORDER BY CONSENT
MITIGATION PLAN - SWANSON RIVER OIL FIELD
KENAI NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE

Chevron USA Inc., Swanson River Field Unit Operator, here and after
referred to as the Respondent, hereby agrees to fully comply with and
execute this ORDER BY CONSENT.

Tne U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service will administer this ORDER in
coordination with the Bureau of Land Management and the Alaska Department
of Environmental Conservation, and in consultation with the Fnvironmental
Protection Agency, pursuant to:

1. Pertinent regulations of the United States Fish and Wildlife Service
(FWS) and Bureau of Land Management (BLM) {43 CFR parts 3100 through
316V}, the Unit Agreement for the Development and Operation of the
Swanson River Unit Area No. 14-08-001-2969 (1956}, lease terms and
conditions, Special Use Permits, and the authorities thereunder;

2. State of Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation (ADEC),
Alaska Administrative Code (AAC), 18 AAC 75.010(a), and the Alaska
Statutes AS 46.03.100, AS 46.03.302, AS 46.03.710, AS 46.03.740, and
AS 46.03,850;

3. Public Law 96-487 Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act
(ANILCA) Title III - National Wildlife Refuge System, Section
303(4)(A}(B) and Title VII - National Wilderness Preservation System,
Section 702(7);

4, Comprenensive Environmental Response, Cohpensation and Liability Act
of 1980 (CERCLA); .

5. Federal Water Poliution Control Act (FWPCA), as amended; and

6. A1l other applicabie State and Federal laws.
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facility to control fugitive dust. Prior to the sampling program
referred to in Finding # 4, neither the Respondent nor the Refuge
Manager had any knowledge that the sand and gravel from SCU 14~3 was
contaminated with PCB's. The ADEC was not aware at any time that pit
SCU 14-3 existed as a répository for olly sand and gravel.

ALLEGATIONS

The State of Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation {ADEC)

alleges tnat:

1. The Respondent is responsible for (1) conducting road oiling
activities, (2) operating an oil-contaminated soil storage and/or
disposal facility known as scU 14-3, and (3) operating oil production
facilities, all of which are within an area located in the Kenai NWR,
commonly referred to as the Swanson River Field;

2. During the surface 0iling seasons of 1983 and 1984 near Sterling,
Alaska; in the Third Judicial District of tne State of Alaska, the
Respondent applied pCB-contaminated soils to roads jn the State of
Alaska from a storage or disposal site known as SCU 14-3 in violation
of the terms of Surface 0iling Permits issued by the ADEC, which, if
true, constitutes a violation of 18 AAC 75.010{a);

3, For the past several years near Sterling, Alaska, in the Third
Judicial District of the State of Alaska, the Respondent engaged in
the disposal of oily sand and gravel material onto l1ands in the State
of Alaska at a site referred to by the Respondent as SCU 14-3,
without first obtaining a waste disposal permit, wnich, if true,
constitutes a violation of AS 46.03.100;

4. For the past seyeral years near Sterling, Alaska, in the Third
Judicial District of the State of Alaska, the Respondent engaged in
the disposal of oily sand and gravel onto lands in the State of
Alaska at a site referred to by Respondent as SCU 14-3, thereby
polluting the lands in the State of Alaska, whicn, if true,

constitutes a violation of AS 46.03,710 and AS 46,03.740.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, CODIFIED REGULATIONS, AGREEMENTS, AND STIPULATIONS

1. The Swanson River 01l Field 1s defined as a "facility" under the
Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act
(CERCLA) (42 U.S.C. 9601 et. seq.).

2. Polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB), which was released into the
environment, is a 'nazardous substance" pursuant to 42 u.S.C.
9601 (14). :

3. The PCB's found in the s01] constitute & “nazardous substance
release” into the environment pursuant to 42 U.S.C. 9601(22).




4. Any violation of Federal environmental law is, in effect, a violation
' -of the lease terms and is subject to appropriate BLM enforcement
action.

5. As operator of the Swanson River Field, the Respondent must comply
with all statutes and regulations of the State of Alaska.

b-




ORDER BY CONSENT

Based upon the findings and determinations set forth above, it is hereby
ORDERED and DIRECTED as follows:

1.

3.

4.

Commencement Time. The Respondent is obligated to obey, and to
comply with, the te:ms and provisions of this ORDER as of the

ncommencement Time," which date is specified on the signature page of
this ORDER.

Providing Information 1o FNS. By not later than 15 days from the
commencement time, the Respondent shall deliver in written form to
the FWS at Anchorage, Alaska, certain information set out pelow. The
information shall be sent to Robert E. Glilmore, FWS Regional
Director, 1011 East Tudor Road, Anchorage, Alaska 89503, The
Respondent may assert claims of confidentiality for certain
information. :

A, A narrative description of operation at the facitity including

any records of placement of oily sand and gravel within the
Swanson River Field. In addition, the description should
include any spills of hazardous substances as defined under
Saction 101{14) of CERCLA wnich have occurred in the Swanson
River Field.

B. An inventory of any item that contains PCB fluids or materials.
List by identification number and indicate item concentration,
if possible.

C. An inventory identifying petroleum compounds (manufactured

products) and hazardous substances (CERCLA) otner than PCBs,
which are utilized at this facility.

Daily Record of Activities. During the pendency of this ORDER the
Respondent shall maintain a written record of daily activities under

this ORDER. This record shall be available to the On-Scene
Coordinator (0SC) upon request. The Respondent shall submit a

“written summary of its activities to tne 0SC on a monthly basis. The

0SC will be Robert Delaney, Refuge Manager of the Kenal NKWR.

Providing Site Security. Not later than six (&) calendar days after

The commencement time, the Respondent snall begin to enclose the sump

pit and stockpile of contaminated soil at tne SCU 14-3 site with

fencing approved by the 0SC which will restrict access by both humans

and wildlife. The stockpile will be covered with an 0SC-approved '
jmpervious cover to prevent'runoff and leaching. Key points will be

posted as determined necessary by the 0SC. The posting sign and

location areas must meet 0SC requirements. similar site-security

measures might alsc be imposed if results from area-wide sampling

_reveal additional contaminated sites.
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5, Prohibitions. During the pendency of tnis ORDER, the Respondent
shall not:

A. Allow persons other than the Respondent, employees of the
Respondent, and persons designated by the Respondent, FWS
representatives, EPA representatives, BLM representatives, and
ADEC officials to have access to areas of the facility where
materials containing hazardous substances are located. All
p$$sons entering the Field shall notify the Respondent's Field
Office.

B. Transfer or move any PCB-contaminated soil and gravel or other
contaminated material from its present location at tne facility
until authorized by the 0SC.

C. Allow or engage in activities which fail to comply with Title 15
U.S.C. 2601 et seq. (TSCA), 42 U.S.C. 6801 et seq. (RCRA), 42
U.5.C. 9601 et seq. (CERCLA); Title 40, Code of Federal
Regulations, Parts 761, 263, and 265; Title 49 Code of Federal
- Regulations, Part 177; and Title 43 Code of Federal Regulations,
Parts 3000, 3100, and 3160.

D, Perform any activities related to this ORDER not authorized by
' the 0SC or not previously autnorized in writing by the FWS.
6. Safety. In carrying out the provisions of this ORDER, tne Respondent
_‘shall provide for the jmmediate safety and health of workers and
other authorized persons, as well as for protection of the
environment and associated fish and wildlife.

MANDATORY REQUIREMEHTS/CDMPLIAHCE SCHEDULE

The Respondent shall conduct each of the following activities within the
specified period for compliance:

1. Within tnirty (30) days of commencement time, designate, retain,

. and/or employ a person acceptable to the FWS who is qualified by

education and experience to design, implement, and supervise all
activities 1isted in this paragraph.

2. MWithin forty (40) days of commrencement time, prepare and submit
sample Collection Plan which will meet the following goals:

A. Identify tnose areas within the Swanson River Field where
remedial action is required; and

!

B. ~ assess the impact, if any, that the contam1n5nts of concern have
had on fish or wildlife in the Refuge.

=-g=




The Sample Collection Plan snall be prepared in accordance with the
following guidelines: °

Soil and aquatic sediments: samples should be collected from
locations within the facility where contaminants of concern may
have been collected, stored, spilled, discharged, or applied,
including:

1)  P&S Warehouse and Yard Area and associated drainage
2)  1-33TS Area and associated drainage
3} Compressor plant facility and associated drainage

4) Areas upon which contaminated road surfacing material was
applied for dust contrel and associated drainage

5) Area and associated drainages surrounding the SCU 14-3 'sump
. and stockpile

6) Any other areas of concern designated by the 0sC.

Groundwater: samples should be collected from wells installed
in the vicinity of SCU 14-3,

Biota: samples from representative species (j.e., terrestrial
avifauna and mammalian fauna Viving in_close association with
the ground and/or sotil environment; selected fish, aquatic
gastropods and bivalves) should be collected at locations
selected on the basis of Figure 1. : '

Specific sampling locations shall be identified and justified in the
sample Collection Plan, and shall include a2 number of locations
selected for the purpose of establishing background levels.

The Sample Coilection Plan shall be submitted to FWS for approval.

Within forty-five (45) days of commencement time, prepare and submit
a Sample Analysis Plan which shall include:

A,

Standard analytical methods used by approved laboratories-for
determining the contaminants of concern in soil, suspended and
deposited aquatic sediments, surface and ground waters and
organs and tissues of selected terrestrial and aquatic organisms.

Analysis of not less than the fo1lowing:
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4, Within ninety (90) days of submission of final analytical results,
the Respondent shall submit to the FWS and ADEC a Mitigation and
Restoration Plan for the Swanson River Field. This plan shall be
implemented as amended and approved by the FWS and ADEC. Respondent
snall have the rignt to participate in all FWS and ADEC discussions
concerning amendments and approval of the plan.

A. The mitigation and restoration plan must be based upon:

a. Assessment of the results from the sampie collection and
analysis specified in items 2 and 3.

b. An environmental quality standard for the protection of the
Refuge based on & risk assessment to be performed by the
Respondent and approved by the FWS and ADEC.

B. The mitigation and restoration plan requirements for the
handling and disposal of contaminated material must include the
following: -

a. Within thirty (30) calendar days of tne signing of this
ORDER, the Respondent shall prepare for ADEC and FWS
approval a plan for stabilizing and containing those areas
presently known to contain over 50 ppm PCB, jncluding the -
SCU 14-3 sump and stockpiie. Said plan must provide
measures for preventing any contaminants from migrating
into surrounding seil or coming into contact with surface
or ground waters. Following approval, this plan snall be
executed expeditiously, but no later than December 31,
1985, Within 150 days of approval of the mitigation and.
restoration plan, but in no event later tnan December 31,
1986, the Respondent shall eliminate atl material found to
be contaminated over 50 ppm in the manner approved by the
ADEC and FWS in the mitigation and restoration plan.

b.  Other contaminated materials found to exceed the standards
of this ORDER must be removed for containment in accordance
with a schedule to be included in the Pollution Mitigation
Plan,

¢. Plans for removal and containment of any contaminated materials
must be reviewed and approved by the FWS, in consultation with
BLM, ADEC, and EPA, ‘prior to such removal.

D. Storage and disposal will be in accordance with Federal and
State laws and regulations. Plans for said storage and disposal
shall be submitted to the FWS for review and approval.

5. -Amendment of Annual Development Plan. Tnhe Respondent's complete
plan, developed in response to This ORDER, shall be submitted to the
FWS and BLM as an amendment to Chevron's Annual Plan of Development
and Operation for the Swanson River Field.

-9-




6.

7.

BC

Compliance With A1l Laws. In performing activity directed by this
GREEE, the Respondent shall comply fully with all requirements of
applicable Federal, State, and local laws. No provisions of this

ORLER operate to excuse the Respondent from complying fully with all
other environmental -laws and regulations.

Miscellaneous.

A. The provisions of this ORDER shall obligate this Respondent and
all successors and assignees of the Respondent. 1f the
Respondent transfers, sells, assigns, or leases this facility
prior to its fulfillment of tne provisions of this ORDER BY
CONSENT, the Respondent must incorporate a copy of this ORDER
into the documents of transfer, sale, assign or lease, and must
provide in those documents that the new owners or lessees will
take or lease subject to compliance with this ORDER BY CONSENT.

B. This ORDER is entered into by the Respondent voluntarily for the
_ purpose of avoiding unnecessary conflict or litigation over this
matter. In consideration tnereof, the FWS, BLM, and ADEC agree

not to pursue any other civil, criminal, or administrative
relief, inciuding penalties, against the Respondent, or its
successors or assignees, in connection with this matter so long
as the provisions of this compliance ORDER BY CONSENT are met;
except that tne FWS, BLM, or ADEC shall be entitled to seek
enforcement of this ORDER by a court of competent jurisdiction.
Nothing in this ORDER shall be construed to any extent or for
any purpose, however and whenever arising, as an admission of
1iability or violation, directly or jndirectly, on tne part of
tne Respondent, its successors, or assignees.

C. No provision of this ORDER affects any right, claim for relief,
: or cause of action held by persons other than the Respondent,
FWS, BLM, and ADEC.

D. The provisions of this ORDER may only by modified or amended
upon the express written consent of the Respondent, FWS, BLM,
and ADEC. '

This document will be recognized by the Respondent as a Compliance

Order by Consent under Alaska Statutes 46.03.850 and under the
jurisdiction of the State of Alaska.

Opportunity to Confer. The Respondent may at any time request to
conter with the TWS concerning the terms and provisions of the
foregoing ORDER. A1l requests to confer shall be confirmed in
writing and justified. In any such conference held pursuant to a

-10-




request of the Respondent, attorneys and other representatives of
the Respondent may be present and may present on behalf of the
Respondent whatever objections, contentions, comments, Or requests
tne Respondent may have. Requests for any such conferences should
be addressed to: )

Robert E. Gilmore, Regional Director
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Region 7
1011 East Tudor Road

Anchorage, Alaska 99503

PH: {907) 786-3542

The Respondent acknowledges, by execution of this Consent Order,
that it is waiving rights which would attach otherwise to the
procedure for issuance of a compliance order under 18 AAC 95,
including the rignt to an adjudicatory hearing and judicial review
of the Alaska State Department of Environmental Conservation's
findings in this matter, and that these rights are knowingly and
voluntarily waived.

Cost Recovery. The Respondent shall be responsible for all

appropriate costs authorized by the 0SC in connection with the
implementation of this ORDER. The 0SC will provide the Respondent
with an itemized accounting of all expenses authorized pursuant to

-l th;i s ORDER.

QOrganization of Response.

A. The organization chart (Figure 2) identifies the structure of
the response team and interactive coordination between the 0SC,
Federal and State agencies, and the Respondent.

8. The Respondent has the first responsibility to take atl
appropriate action to remove the contamination and restore the
environmental quality of the affected areas.

C. The FWS has the primary responsibility to insure that all
response actions are performed in a manner least disturding to
the environmental and biological integrity of the surrounding
refuge. All activities must be performed under the supervision
and full approval of the 0SC.

0. The FWS shall serve as the public relations coordinator in
connection with this matter, and will respond to inquiries from
the public on cleanup efforts. The Respondent shall have the
right to review and comment upon any written statements which
the FWS proposes to make to the public or news media.

E. Procedures and guidelines shall conform to the “National 0il and.
Hazardous Substances Contingency Plan” as amended.

-11-




U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

Concur: Date: 7/5,/;-:, ~
Vd

Regional Director

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

Concur: v@_lg«.{ ')’{ Q-«L% Date: P -3/-8%
M.J. Penfold

State IJi rector -

ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION }

Date: 7/ 3 /!/ S~

Concqr:

Regional Superviso
T T Southcentral Region

.

CHEYRON USA INC.

Concur: g) (;Z{M/\W Date: g/@/&/
- T. Cameron

Western Region EL&P
CHEVRON USA INC.

COMMENCEMENT TIME OF THIS ORDER SHALL BE R T
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BT Y A YOI L SELLTEIITY RESLOLI (T UM L el mizo, dun. ls..
Peel BNI Urelneg: LelDm Lhe SUR; T&KET Dy the F3Sf an: milcitte Service,

D Gdis 21, 19be.

Road SCU 14-1 Sump Drainage Szizcw S¢—o
Sediment  Sedimen:’ water Sediment Nater
Meis! 84-¥-2350 84-¥.735)  ag M-2353  84-w-2231 8¢ yong
Lesd {8, 26. p.17 8.2 - 2.020
Copper i 21. . 0,003 19. D.gc?
Zine 230. 1,100. 0.22 109. -0-
Cadrju= i.8 0.56 -0- -0- -0-
Chromium i7. 2790. 0.08: NA -0~
Mercury 0.78 0.16 -0- -0- -J-
Arsenic 5.9 5.0 0.017 4.7 0.001
Selenium ~0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -
Compound
p.2p" -DDE - ~0- -0- -0-
p:p'~DDD -0- -0~ -0-
p-p"~-DDT 0.70 0.11 0.14
'“Held:m -0- -0~ -0-
slechlor epoxide -0- -0- ~0-
C.ychlordane -D- -0- , -0-
c3-Chiordane -0- -0- -0-
trans-nonachlor -0- ~0- -0-
Endrin -0- -0- ) "-0-
Ext Toxaphene -0- -0- -0-
Est. PCB 3s, 10. -0~

NA = Not Analyzed

~0- = None Detected

PPM Dry Weight for Metals in Sediment

" (PPM wet weight - for metais in water and for organochlorine compounds)




Table 2. Environmental Protection Ag
" Results Summary, Chevron Split Sample

ency Swanson River Field Analytical
s Collected March 5, 1985

u = Detectable Units
NSQ =Not Sufficient Quantity

Sample # Location
100676 - soil 200 feet from lower housing road
100677 - soil Main intersection north of office to plant
100678 - soil West side maintenance shop
100680 - soil Junction from main road to compressor
100681 ~ soil Stockpile at SCU 14-3
100682 - soil Collection pit
100683 - soil Gravel Pit
100684 - soil Landing strip
100675 - water Pumphouse water supply
100679 - water Control building - water fountain
Mercury silver arsenic barium cadmium
(ug/1} (ug/1) (ug/1) (ug/1} {ug/1)
. 100676 .05u 0.1u 9 1510 0.7
100677 - .0Su 0.1u 20 1690 1.8
100678 .05u 0.%lu 154 2800 21.6
100680 .05u 0.2 7 2380 11.3
100681 .05 0.1lu 10 2070 12.9
100682 .05u 0.1u 201 340 7.1
100683  '.05u - 0u 8 330 0.2
100684 .05u 0.1u 14 1050 2.3
100675 NSQ 0.1u 7 10u 0.2
100679 NSQ Q.lu 7 10u 0.2
Chromium lead selenium PCB DDT
{ug/1) {ug/1} {ug/1) (ug/kg) {ug/kg)
100676 Tu Tu lu 140 (1248} 3u
100677 Tu 1 2 86U0 (1248) 200u
100678 2 8 1 103 (1248) 4u
100680 19 61 2 57500 (1248) 4000u
100681 17 45 2 134000 (1248) 370w
100682 388 2050 5 ygg00 (1248) 7400u
100683 1u lu 2 104 {1248) 0.5u
100684 1 1u ] 64 (1248} Su
100675 7 1 3 NSQ NSQ
100679 1 7 5 NSQ NSQ




Tabile 3.- CHIVRON U.E.A. INI./SuaN3Ch EIVIF Fioos
ANAZYTICAL RESUL=T CiwMzEFs
EP: SFLIT SAMPLES:COLIEZTED 3/5/R%

Analytical Apprcac~: Samplen wers rancies unoer chair of custpoy. The
Samoles we-® eplit. DOne SOrtion maw submitted teo EAL for PLCE an¢ DDT
analyses uming EF& Mathoco BORO. Thne retair was amalvres by CRI +or
metals using EPA Metmeo 1310 $0- extracts ng so1ls, EFR Metnoo 3050 +o-
4cic cipesticn, ana EFA Methnee 6010 4o~ Incuctively Couslee Flaama,
*xCEDT YO ATARNIC, MEFCUrY ARC melerium tRAT =Ere analyied By neutrar
activat)or amalvysis (NAAS, ~

Summary ©¢ Fesultsriir ppm

Eample Ne. Ba Ce Cr FE Ag Ax Se "z Note
$00e-
7e 0,038 .0} .02 L “a 14 009 L « iy SOST water
7e =8 <.2 <. 4 “E,0 <2.B  ¢.099 <.4 <.0%5 Spi}
77 4.9 <.2 <.4 <%,0 <2.8 <.} <.& L. S=3l
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United States Department of the Interior
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
IN REPLY REFER TO: 1011 E. TUDOR RD.
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99503
July 25, 1986
RECEIvEp
Mr. J. L. weaver, Area Qperations Superintendent
Chevron U.S.A., Inc. 4 W
Froguction Department 2
P.0. Box 107839 L 25 1986
Anchoraye, AK 99510 : FRODUCTION
ANG-[O:AG'

Dear Mr. lkeaver:

Tnis is in reply to your letter of July 2, 1986, regarding the Mitigation and
Kestoration Plan and Compliance Order by Consent for the cleanup of
polychlorinated biphenyls {PCB's) from the Swanson River field.

The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Bureau of Land Management, Environmental
Protection Agency and Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation agree
that the use of a transportable circulating bed combustor is the preferred
method of PCB disposal. We would also be agreeable to a time extension of
cleanup of PCB's beyond the 1imits of the 1966 calendar cleanup provision
indicatea in the “"Order by Consent." Chevron has indicated in the ™Mitigation
and Restoration Plan for PCB's at the Swanson River Field" that a 1987

[ December) extension time requirement is necessary in order for the use of
this equipment to be employed. The sanction of the time extension does not
mean that we have approved a PCB cleanup level or other segments of the
mitigation ana Resturation Plan.

Tue U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service does agree to leave all treated material on
site, provided that it falls within tne levels ultimately agreed to Dy ali
consenting parties.

Sincerely,
o iane

egional Director

/2s/PL

Loncur:
.S. Bureau of Land Management “Date
Concur: : . . 2&;574?2;
Assistant Regional Administwator, Date

Environmental Protection Agescy
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knvircnmental Lonservation

cc: Mr. Howard Metsker, U.S. Fish ana wildlife Service - Anchorage, AK
Mr. uonn Blankensnip, U.3. Fisn and Wildlife Service - wasnington, D.C.
Mr. Daniel W. Doshier, 4.S. Fish and Wildi{fe Service - Soldotna, AK
Mr. Kobert Richey, U.S. Fish and Wilalife Service - Soldotna, AX
ur. Jacques L. Gusmano, Environmental Protection Agency - Anchorage, AK
Mr. Bob Martin, Alaska Department of Envircnmental Conservation '
Anchaorage,AK
Mr. Joe Oygas, Bureau of Land ﬂanagement - Anchorage, AKX




Memorandum of Agreement for
Cleanup of Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCB's) from
Swanson River 0il Field, Kenai National Wildlife Refuge
by Chevron U.S.A., Inc.

It is agreed that all PCB-contaminated areas will be cleaned to a level of 12
ppm or less with the exception of two areas: 1) the pipeline area,
encompassing an area of approximately 30 feet by 150 feet, and 2) the SCU 14-3
pit site will be restored to a level of 24 ppm or less. For the remaining
life of the field, Chevron will periodically monitor the SCU 14-3 pit site for
possible PCB migratfon which has resuited from their previous activities at
this site, If mopitoring shows PCB contaminant migration, Chevron will be
responsible for i her remedial actien at the SCU 14-3 pit site,

Concur: A/ S Iz, " 4/ . J— P’/&J/f/é

egional Director, U. sh and WildTife Service Date /
Concur: . £-272-86
Acting State Director, U.S. Bureay/or tand Management Date
Concur:
Assistant Regional Administrator Date _
Environmental Protection Agency
Concur: / 1177, 7-03- %3¢
&&/ asxa Department-of Environmental Date
Concur:
Adce ALASEH Uate
et | Inc.

Unit Operator, Swanson River Field
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United States Department of the Interior = ———

=
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
IN REPLY REFER TO: 1011 E. TUDOR RD.
EC ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99503
MAY |2 icgs
KUPARUK/COOK INLET

Mr. J.A. Ives JUN 0 8 1989
Permits & Compliance Manager
Cook Inlet and Kuparuk Fields ) PEHMITS AND GOMPUANCE

ARCO Alaska, Inc.
P.0. Box 100360
Anchorage, Alaska 99510-0360

Dear Mr. Ives:

This responds to your April 26, 1989 letter to the U.S. Fish and Wildlife
Service, concerning proposed polychlerinated biphenyl (PCB) /valatile organic
compound cleanup at the P&S Yard in the Swanson Biver Oil Field. You propose
to excavate the four areas of low-level (below 50 ppn) contamination and

) transport the material to an isolated portion of the existing PCB conteinment
facility where it will be processed in the on-site incinerator. Your view 1is
that the volatile aromatics still in the soil will be sufficiently zerated
during excavation and handling such that they will pose no concerns during
incineration.

The undersigned representatives of the Signatory Agency Coordination Committee
endorse your cleanup plan of action with the following four conditions, I
understand Mr. Jon Nelson of my staff has discussed thege with you and you find
them acceptable.

1. Each of the four PCB contaminated areas shall be excavated to remove
contaminated soil until a polychlorinated biphenyl concentration less than 12
ppm remains in the soil. Release sampling for these areas shall be done using
the same technigues as those for the other contaminated areas.

2. The contaminated soil shall be transported to the polychlofinated biphenyl
soll containment facility and stored separate from the other soil in the
facility.

3. The soils will be periodically sampled for the volatile organic compounds
identified in the Ecology and Environment Inc., report titled "BTXE Site
Investigation Dats Presentation Report, Swanson River 0il Field Kenai
Peninsula, Alaska," dated March 1989.

) 4. The polychlorinated biphenyl contaminated soils miy be burned in the Ogden
CBC inciperator when the concentrations of the volatile organic compounds are
lowver than those established for hazardous waste by the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act of 1976.




This agreement does not in any way change the original Order of Consent which
took force on August 6, 1985, or release ARCO Alaska, Inc., from its
responsibility in further remediation at the P&S Yard in the Swanson River 0il
Field.

Sincerely,

Attachment




Attachment 1

U.S. Department of the Interior, U.5. Fish and Wildlife Service

Concur.\#“' ( %’—\ \/1 Date: l?/ uc"‘l %
egional D:u@- \ !

U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management

Concur.\;)]’ u&@.ﬁ& 3{%\[0[”( ‘Date: S = /%7

State Direcp‘or

Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation

Date: MM /?/“/'9’?
v

ARCO Alaska Inc.

Concur: /: )/% @ Date: 5‘/31/]“3
i / Fd

Senior Vice Prféident




United States Department of the Interior

. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
IN REPLY REFER TO). 1011 E. TUDOR RD.

DAE ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99503
JuL 9 o
Villiam E, Wade - -

President, ARCO Alaska, Inc,
P.0. Box 100360
Anchorage, AK 99510-0350

pear Mr. Wade:

Enclosed for your gignature is Amendment Number 4 to the Order By Consent
Mitigation Plan governing remediation of the polychlorinated biphenyls within
the Swanson River 0il Field on the Kenai National Vildlife Refuge. On May 30,
I sent each "Signatory Agency® a draft of the Proposed amendment: only ARCO
Alaska, Inc. responded substantively, After consulting with our Solicitor, wve .
believe ARCO's preposed changes in the May 30 draft have merit and have )
incorporated all but ane (monitor the test wells annually) into this final
version. Mr. Jon Nelson of my staff last veek explained the proposed changes

' to Mr. James A. Ives of your staff; he agreed with the ratiocnale.

Briefly, the enclased amendment includes the folloving stipulations and
conditions:

1. Ninety (rather than 30) days to begin remediation after the Swanson
River 0il Fleld ig permanently shut down, or if contamination is foung
in any of the monltoring wells., The requirement to begin remadiation
under Building A if for any reason: the field is shut down temporarily
for more than 30 days is NOT a condition in thig amendment.

2. A period of 120 days to complete the remediation once it begins.

3. Semi-annual sampling of the four monitoring welle. The draft
amendment stipulated a quarterly timeframe: ARCO proposed a once a
year frequency,

4. An extension of the current Circulating Bed Combustor operation from
November 1, 1990 to September 30, 1992.

I ask that you sign the amendment and return it to me for further processing.
You vill receive a fully executed copy. '

Sincerely,

e.1

glo

Enclasurwes.




AMENDMENT NUMBER FOUR 4
TC the
ORDER BY CONSENT .
MITIGATION PLAN - SWANSON RIVER CIL FIELD
KENAI NATION WILDLIFE REFUGE

This amendment to the above named ORDER BY CONSENT allows ZRCO
Alaska Inc. and any successors and assignees t©3 leave
Polychlorinated-ﬁiphenyl contaminated soil in place beneath
Building A in the Swanson River oil field until the Swanson River
oil field is permanently shut down or until Polychlorinated
Biphenyl contamination is shown to have migrated into grocund
water or beyond Building A. " Permanent shut-down" is defined as
field abandonment after all oil and gas production has ceased,
and the compressor in Building A is no longer needed.

1. Remediation of the contaminated soils beneath Building A
in the Swanson River unit of the Kenai Nacional Wildlife

Refuge shall begin with 390 days after the Swanson River oil
field is permanently shut down.

2. Remediation of the contaminated soils under Building a
shall commence with 90 days if polychlorinated bihpenyls are
found in any of the samples from the four menitoring wells
located around Building A.

3. Remediation shall be completed within 120 days after the
commencement of cleanup activities following the permanent
shut down of the Swanson River oil field.

4., Each of the four monitoring wells located around
Building A shall be sampled on a semi-annual basis,
beginning on June 1, 1990 and continuing until the
contaminated soil is remediated.

a. The samples shall be analyzed for polychlorinated
biphenyls using standard analytical methods usad by
approved laboratories for determing concentrations of
polychlorinated biphenyls in water.

b. Reports of the analyses shall be submitted to the
signatory agencies and the U.S. Environmentcal
Protection Agency within 30 days of when samples are
taken.

Fage- 1 of 3~




5. Cleanup extension request #2, dated June 1988, is hereby
rescinded. The new cleanup date, based on the remaining
amount of contaminaced soil and the pro3iected rate that the
Circulating Bed Combustor Unit is able to treat soil, is
extended from November 1, 1990 tao September 30, 1992,

6. The provisions of the amendment tc che CRDER shall
obligate this Respondent and all successors and assignees of
the Respondent. 1If the Respondent transfers, sells,
assigns, or leases this facility prior to its fulfillment of
the provisions of this amendment to -he ORDER BY ZONSENT,
the respondent must incorporate a copy of this amendment to
the ORDER into the documents of transfer, sale, assignment
or lease, and must provide in those documents that che new
owners or lessees will take or lease subject to compliance
with this amendment to the ORDER BY CONSENT.

Page 2 of 3




CONCUR:

CONCUR:

CONCUR:

CONCUR:

X I.S. Fish and
WhidN fe Servit™e) Region 7

[rd

State Director, Bureau of Land
Management

Alaska Department of Environmenrtal
Conservation

4]

S-Luﬂ. 1350

Date

Date

Dacea

LéJ@;:

Senior Vice Pregident
ARCO Alaska, c.

r
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ARCO Aissika, Inc.
Past Otfice Box 100380 .
Anchorage, Alaska 98510-0360 V

Telephone 907 263 4307

James A. Ives
Manager, Permiis and Compliance
Kuparuk/Cook Inlet

March 22, 1991

Mr. Everett Robinson Wilson
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
1011 E. Tudor Rd.
Anchorage, AK 99503

Re:  Addendum 1o Amendment Number Five to The Order By Consent
Mitigation Plan - Swanson River Qil Field, Kenai National Wildlife Refuge

Dear Mr. Wilson;

Enclosed you will find the three fully executed copies of Amendment Number 5 to the
Order By Consent, Mitigaton Plan - Swanson River Oil Field. We have retained one
executed original for our files. This amendment addresses the remediation of
aromatic hydrocarbon contaminated soils and groundwater at the Pipe and Supply
(P&S) Yard.

In addition, this letter is provided by ARCO Alaska, Inc. (AAI) to address the
concerns about benzene contaminated groundwater discussed at the remediation
project presentation to EPA, ADEC, BLM and USFWS at the U.S. Fish and Wildlife
Service facility March 14, 1991.

The BTXE Site Investigation Data Presentation Report mentioned benzene in the
groundwater, but Amendment Five does not reflect any such cleanup standard in the
groundwater remediation requirements, paragraph 1. However, groundwater
sampling for benzene is required in the amendment, paragraph 1b. AAI intends to
monitor for benzene in additon to the other contaminates listed in Amendment 5, and
will ensure that should benzene be present, the contaminate ievels will meet MCL
criteria before discharge water is allowed to be released down gradient of the
collection gallery.

Should you have any questions in this matter, please contact me.
Sincerely,
J. A. Ives, CEP.

Enclosire:

A A e e . -



AMENDMENT NUMBER PIVE (5)
TO THE
ORDER BY CONSENT
MITIGATION PLAN-SWANSOR RIVER OIL PIELD
KENAI NATIONAL WILDLIPE REFUGE

This amendment to the above named ORDER BY CONSENT (hereinafter referred to as
ORDER) directs ARCO Alaska Inc. (hereinafter referred to as RESPONDENT} and
any successors- and assignees to remedlate, by air stripping technelogy, -
aromatic hydrocarbon contaminated soils and groundwater at the Pipe and Supply
Yard, Swanson Rivar Oil Field, Kenai National Wildlife Refuge (Figure 1}.

MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS

1. Remediation of contaminated groundwater, as daescribed in Ecology and
Environment, Inc.‘s report "Recommended Alternative for Groundwater
Remadiation,” shall continue until the groundwater from the seeaps located at
the terminus of the east drainage meeta the following criteria within a 90
parcent confidence interval (Filgure 2):

Contaminant Cleanup Concentration
(mg/1) '
Toluene 0.50
Ethylbenzens 0.48
Xylene 0.20

a. Water samples will be taken using U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency approved methods for purgeable aromatic hydrocarbons.

b. Water samples will be analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbanzene
and xylene using U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Method 5030 {Purge
and Trap)/8020 - Aromatic Volatile Organics (GC/PID).

2. Remediation of contaminated socil shall continue until the soil samples
from all areas of the Pipes and Supply Yard and the east drainage meet the
following criteria within a 90 percent confidence interval:

Contaminant Cleanup Concentration
(mg/kg)

Benzene 2.0

Toluena 4.5

Ethylbenzene 15.0

Xylene 1.5

a. Soil samples, used to determine when final remediation is completed,
shall be taken in the Vadose Zone, and at the soil-groundwater
interface.

b. Soil samples shall be taken from the grid system established by
Environment and Ecology Inc. in 1989, and identified in "BTXE Site
Investigation Data Presentation Report, Swanson River OLl Fleld, Kenai
Peninmulz, Alasks, Macch 1989." Saoples talkers shakl bes sdegnstes tos

BTEA- - mEseees




engure that the remediataed soil meets the criteria for Benzene, toluene,
athylbenzene and xylene astablished in thia amendment to the ORDER. The
proposed sampling scheme shall be presented to the Agenclies for approval
bafora it is executed.

¢. Soil samples shall be analyzed for benzene, ethylbenzene, toluena
and xylene using U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Method 5030 (Purge
and Trap) /8020 - Aromatic Volatile QOrganics (GC/PID).

3. BAir quallty in the area surrounding the air stripping unit shall meet tha
standardg established in the following table:

8-Hr. Time-Weighted ! ceiling 2
Compound Average Concentration Concentration Agency
Benzene 0.1 ppm 1l ppm NIOSH
Ethylbenzene 100 ppm N/A3 OSHA
Toluena 100 ppm 200 ppm _NIOSH
Xylena 100 ppm 200 ppm NIOSH/OSHA

1. Samples taken over an B-hour period may exceed this concentration, but the
average time-weighted concentration for an 8-hour time periocd may not exceed
the concentration. -

2. No sample during the monitoring period may exceed this concentratlion.

J. "Neot Available.”

Air quality shall be monitored for benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene and xylene
in an area determined by the U.S. Environmental Protaction Agency Model
PTPLUZ, to have the maximum concentration of the constituents.

The air quality shall be monitorsd at three different times during the flrst
year of operation. Monitoring shall take place:

1. Within one month of startup of the unit, but after stable operating
conditions are established.

2. Six months after the lnitial sample.
3. One year after the initial sampla.

If the established criteria are not exceeded during any of the sampling
periods, further monitering shall be waived. If any of the criteria are
excaeded, the monitoring shall continue on a quarterly basis, until four
consecutive monitoring paricds are within the established criteria, after
which: tha samitoring provision shall bhe weived.




4. A representative from the Kenai National Wildlife Refuge will be given the
opportunity te be present or to designate an alternative agency representative
to bé present during final verification of water amd soll sampling. The
Refuge representativae may, for good causa, at his/her discretion, reaquire
additional samples to be taken and/or other areas to be samplead.

5. The provisions of this amendment shall be binding upon the RESPONDENT and
all successcrs and assignees of tha RESPONDENT. If the RESPONDENT transfarg,
sells, assigna, or leames the Swanson River Olil Fleld prior to Lts fulfilimant
of the proviasions of this amendment to the ORDER, the RESPONDENT musat
incorporate a copy of this amendment to the ORDER into the documents of
transfer, sale, assignment or lease, and muat establish as a conditien to the
facility’s transfer, sale or lease in those documents that the new owners or
lessaes will accede to the conditions of this amendment to the ORDER,

6. The RESPONDANT will obtain a State of Alaska industrial wastewataer
discharge permit for discharge of water from the groundwater remediation

process.

7. Upon the RESPONDANT'S notification of completion of the remediation .
project and agancy raview of final verification sampling results, the
concurring agencies will certify, in writing, the completicon of this project
and satisfaction of this portion of tha amended ORDER.



Location of the Swanson River 0Ll Field and the Plpe and Supply
Yard Within the Field. Hap taken from "BTXE Site investigation
Data Presentation Report Swanecn River 0il Field Kenai Paninsula,
Alagka", March, 19a9. Ecology and Environment, Ine.
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Location of lmportant featuree within the Pipe and Supply Yard
Study Area. Hap taken from "BTXE Site Investigatlon Data
Prasentation Report Swangon Rivar Oil Fiald Renai Panlnsula,
Alaska" March, 1989, Ecology and Environment Inc.



alte, iVatiang & A AT TR 1Y Walland

g
@]
0
v
3

-4
= T

i -4
Pong i e
1‘1 wu Wetiand
| \b -
S —

Equipment Storage

a 100 200
‘t_ 4
scale in fest *
N
LEGEND ecology & environment, inc.
" Stressed vegetation Job: AC 5005 BTXE STUDY
Eimo] PCE contaminated area Orawn by O. P. Oate: Feb. 32, 1989
m Depressed ares
| 4= Rise in slope
! @ Geophysicel target
soeesseesss e P&S Yord grevel pad baundary HGURE- )
‘. CGroundwater reep- P&S YARD STUDY AREM




Fieh and Wildlifae

Cancur: A ,M

State Di-rac‘é"cr, Cyﬂuu Sﬂd Management

Concur:

i3l

Date

;/ao/;/

'Dafe

Alaska Dapartment of Environmental
Consservation

7 f‘_f _'j. o )
Concur: C-—_[ /7)’7 ( ’%ﬂv

Senior Vice P‘Ea;ic'lan ARCO Alaska, Ine.

3 /7/4/

Date

32y 9

Date
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